
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 24 March 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
Select Security Stadium 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

3 - 5 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

6 - 10 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) VIKINGS IN THE COMMUNITY - PRESENTATION   
 

11 

 (B) COMMUNITY CENTRES - ANNUAL REPORT   
 

12 - 37 

 (C) BUSINESS PLANNING   
 

38 - 45 

 (D) IMPLEMENTING HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL'S 
APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME   

 

46 - 53 

 (E) EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014-2020   
 

54 - 59 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2013-14   

 

60 - 78 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Co
[...]
officer to progress the LSSF and also suggested that the work could 
possibly be progressed via a sub-group of HYAT.  
 
Action: 

• Trading Standards report to be circulated 

• Pupil perceptions of loans and APR rates to be raised at the 
next Head teachers forum 

• HBC resources to be identified, report required for  HBC 
Executive Board on 10 April ‘14 

• Review how other LCR local authorities are taking forward 
the LSSF 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DH 
SC 

 
Shélah/ 
EJ/WR 

 

Shélah/DH
 

7. 
 
7.1 

European Structural Funds Update  
 
WR explained that work previously discussed would be progressed 
over the next few months. 
 

 

8. 
 

AOB 
 

None 

 

9. 
 

Please note: 
 
The next meeting is a Joint ELS / Regeneration & Environment 
SSP meeting on:  

 

• FRIDAY 4th April – 9.30am-12noon in the Boardroom at 
Municipal Building, Widnes 

 
Other meetings -  2pm, Room 13, Kingsway Learning Centre  

• 14  July 

• 20 October 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



 

REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills PPB 
 
DATE: 24 March 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities  
 
PORTFOLIO: Community and Sport 
 
SUBJECT: Vikings in the community and schools 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF PRESENTATION / REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a presentation from James Rule, Chief Executive Officer of 

Widnes Vikings, outlining the work undertaken in local community 
groups and schools by the Widnes Vikings Rugby League team.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board notes the presentation.   

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1  Presentation will be delivered, followed by Q & A session. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct implications.    

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications.   

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 This report is for information only.  There are no risks arising from it. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 

  

Agenda Item 5aPage 11



 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills Policy  & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

 24th March  2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Centres 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

  
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide an annual report on the Community Centres for the 
operating period 2012/13.  

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the report be noted; 

 
ii) Members comment on service delivery and future 

developments and challenges for the community centres 
service. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Community Centres service consists of five buildings, 
Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton.  The 
centres have programmes of community activities, varying models of 
community café’s and service outlets, i.e children’s centre, youth 
centre, day services.  These centres provide a community hub, a 
central point at the heart of these communities for residents to enjoy 
chosen activities and receive services in their neighbourhoods.  
They are based in the most severely deprived wards in the Borough 
and are well utilised.  Churchill Hall also receives grant funding to 
support community use. 
 

3.2 Community centres contribute to a whole area approach to health 
and wellbeing.  They provide a nucleus to support community 
activity and access to services in neighbourhoods.  The activity 
supports the Council’s key priorities.  
 

3.3 Community centres are safe, accessible facilities located in the heart 
of our communities.  They serve both the local and wider community 
and promote participation, inclusion and cohesion.  All centres are 
designated Emergency Rest and Hate Crime Reporting Centres. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 12



 
3.4 The Community Centres service demonstrates continuous 

improvement through its performance monitoring and has made 
significant contributions to the Council’s efficiency programme.  
Income generation is a key area of focus to support the 
sustainability of the service. 
 

3.5 The Community Centres are benchmarked as part of APSE 
(Association of Public Service Excellence) against other Civic, 
Cultural and Community Venues owned and run by other local 
authorities. This provides performance data but also trend 
information over a number of years. Halton’s community centres 
have progressed positively overall on their indicators earning awards 
for Ditton & Upton as most improved centres and nominations for 
Grangeway and Murdishaw in recent years. For the operating year 
2012/13, Upton Community Centre was nominated for a Best 
Performer award and Castlefields Community Centre won the award 
for the Most Improved Performer.  
 

3.6 Annual usage of the community centres increased steadily in 
2009/10 and 2010/11 however, in 2011/12 this dipped considerably.  
Contributing factors were withdrawal of services from Adult Day 
Services and Youth provision in community centres, added to this 
Castlefields Community Centre was in a period of transition with the 
regeneration programme.  The local centre had been demolished, 
the old community centre’s physical location was isolated which had 
a negative impact on usage.  The move to the new community 
centre in March 2012 has generated significant increased usage and 
is the key factor for the overall increased usage in operating year 
2012/13, an increase of 25,716. 
 

• 2009/10 307,633 Attendances 

• 2010/11 309,952 Attendances 

• 2011/12 271,264 Attendances 

• 2012/13 296,980 Attendances 
 
 

3.7 The community centres service has demonstrated increased 
efficiency over the past three year operating period, in:- 
 
2010/11 Net operating costs - £462k (inclusive of £248k income) 
2011/12 Net operating costs - £358k (in
[...]
ildren and Enterprise   
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development / Neighbourhood Leisure 
 and Sport 
    
SUBJECT: Employment Learning and Skills – Business    
      Planning 2014-17 
  
WARDS: Borough-wide   
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present business priorities for the 

Employment Learning and Skills and Community Policy Performance 
Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members give consideration to the priorities presented.   
 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At its meeting in November, Members were advised that each 

Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 
business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  A report elsewhere on this agenda makes reference to the 
Children and Enterprise Directorate Plan 2014 -2017 

 
3.2 However, Members are invited to identify a small number of priorities for 

development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to see 
reflected within those plans 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities 
and performance measures and targets that will provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the 2014 – 15 financial 
year. 

 
3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input at this 

developmental stage of the planning process, particularly given on-going 
budget pressures, to ensure that limited resources remain aligned to 
local priorities. 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 38



 
 
3.5 To assist with the discussion, the Operational Director for Economy 

Enterprise and Property and the Operational Director for Community and 
Environment will present key priorities for their respective departments. 
As in previous years, a briefing note has been prepared, which will 
provide a strategic context and will give options and information on the 
level and typ
[...]
me 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  A report on apprenticeships was presented to the Executive Board on 13th 

March 2014. The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development presented a 
report which explained that Halton Borough Council’s People Plan reinforces 
the need for the Council to continue to attract, develop and retain excellent 
people. Furthermore, there is recognition that the Council has an ageing 
workforce and has been developing a Talent Strategy to promote a structured 
approach to Succession Planning across the organisation. 

 
3.2.  The benefits of Apprenticeships have been reported previously to this PPB 

Briefly, apprenticeships can promote a more balanced workforce if the 
workforce is ageing; can often inject freshness and new ideas into the 
organisation; and can help the organisation to reduce skills shortages in growth 
areas. Apprenticeships also contribute to our wider employment and 
regeneration policies. 

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 46



3.3   There are several examples where apprenticeships are working well across the 
organisation, but it has been difficult to allocate a specific resource to fund and 
support apprenticeships. 

 
 
3.4   Executive Board considered three options - 
 
 Option 1 - Use existing departmental resources to fund Apprenticeships 
 
 Another approach would be to assess whether any Council vacancies could be 

converted into apprenticeships. An appropriate apprenticeship framework 
would be identified  This would have the advantage of ensuring that no new 
money would need to be found, as the funding of the post would already have 
been identified within the existing departmental budget.  However, it is 
acknowledged that if there is any remaining resource it is likely to be identified 
as a future saving. 

 
 
 Option 2 -  Use of the Council’s Invest to Save Budget 
 
 One approach that Executive Board could consider, is the use of the Council’s 

Invest to Save Budget to provide an ‘apprenticeships pot’, 
[...]
to quantify. 

 
 
 Option 3 - Explore the use of European Funding to develop a borough 

wide apprenticeship programme. 
 
 This option would see the continued development and support of apprentices 

through the Halton Employment Partnership. Here, the Council would be one of 
a number of apprentice providers in the borough. However, the Council would 
not be able to recover all its apprenticeships costs and would need to identify 
some matching funding. The Council has ear-marked some resources to 
support the development of the European programme and this may be an 
appropriate use of this resource. However, it should be noted that the next 
European Programme does not commence until September 2014. The 
development of this option would also explore the feasibility of supporting the 
Council’s existing apprenticeships provision.  

 
 This option was identified as the preferred option. 
  
3.5  Cascading Information on Apprenticeships 
 
 There is now an opportunity to better communicate how an Apprenticeship 

Scheme would work in practice and to identify potential apprenticeship 
opportunities within and across the Council. 

 
 This would help to reduce any concerns and promote a working dialogue with 

key stakeholders including TUs, Managers, Elected Members and (HR in an 
advisory role).  

 
 As a starting point, it was proposed that a future cascade briefing (scheduled 

for early May 2014) could be used to brief Managers on Apprenticeships. The 
Council’s (Chief Officer) Management Team has stressed that it is essential 
that the benefits of an Apprenticeship Scheme are cascaded across the 

Period of training 
and development 

Apprenticeship   Post   

VER/VR 
Loss of experience and skills  

Staff acquire new 
responsibilities 

Page 48



organisation as a whole. The briefing would set out the process for identifying, 
appointing, supporting and monitoring apprenticeships. It would include details 
on: 

 

• Appropriate Induction outlining the respective roles and responsibilities of 
apprentices and managers; 

• How assessments would be undertaken; 

• the types of work that apprentices would undertake; and  

• typical apprenticeship frameworks. 
 
 It is envisaged that as part of a cascade briefing a short round the table 

discussion would be facilitated to enable managers to ask specific questions 
about the apprenticeships scheme. 

 
 The cascade briefing would allow us to work together to identify areas of the 

Council where an apprenticeships scheme could be supported, or conversely, 
where the scheme could not be supported. 

 
 Were Executive Board to agree to this, a guidance booklet would be produced 

outlining the process.  
 
 Some of the possible Frequently Asked Questions are contained in Appendix 1 
 
 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The implementation of a Halton Borough Council Apprenticeship Scheme 

supports key corporate priorities. Examples include the People Plan, Halton’s 

Sustainable Community Strategy, City Region Employment Strategy Halton’s 

14-19 Apprenticeship Strategy Action Plan and Halton`s NEET Strategy Plan. 

 

5.0  OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Were resources to be made available, they would be used as pump-priming 

money to pilot and then further develop apprenticeships within the Council for a 
12-month period. There is an expectation, although no guarantee, that some 
resources could be recouped through other external grants funding, such as the 
Skills Funding Agency. 

 
5.2 At the end of this 12 month period a number of further options would need to be 

considered: 
 

- the value of continuing the scheme; 
- whether existing apprentices would be offered further employment; 
- whether the scheme would be delivered in a different way. 

 
5.3 If the scheme is to be coordinated appropriately, then resources would need to 

be set aside to fulfil this role. Whilst it is expected that most of the resource will 
be provided by using existing staff i.e. 
[...]
port the business priorities of the Employment Learning 
and Skills and Community PPB. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That PPB Members: 
 

(1) Note the presentation and emerging priorities that have been 
identified. 

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A report to this Board in January explained that EU Regulations for the 

new programme require all EU funding to be spent on 11 thematic 
objectives; the Liverpool City Region has agreed that these themes will 
be taken forward through 5  
portfolios:  
 

• Blue/Green Economy 

• Business Economy 

• Innovation Economy 

• Inclusive Economy 

• Place and Connectivity 
 

(N.B. The term portfolio is used in this context is to describe specific 
headings. It does not mean Council Portfolios). 

 
3.2 Halton has mirrored the 5 Portfolios in developing its own set of projects 

under the same themes.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5ePage 54



3.3 A partnership event took place on February 7th where the borough’s 
partners were invited to comment on the priorities that had been outlined 
to date. Partners were asked to confirm their support for the initiatives 
being developed, and or identify where there were potential gaps in 
provision.   

 
3.4 The Inclusive Economy and Business Economy are the portfolios most 

relevant to this Policy Performance Board. 
 
3.5 Emerging considerations for the Business Economy portfolio are: 
 

• Business support measures should address current market failure 
– EU funding best employed to plug gaps in existing business 
support provision  
 

• Necessary to map current business support provision against the 
entire lifecycle of a typical business, from pre-start, to start-up, to 
post-start to high growth. 
 

• This would enable work of the ‘Business’ theme’ to then better 
mesh with other providers & the work of other thematic groups 

 
� Establish long-term relationships – ensuring continuity with the 

company 
 

• Current ERDF funded business support provision, e.g. 
Merseyside Busin
[...]
dults Back To Work 
 
� Making the most of support agencies 
 

� Volunteering 
 

� Focus on specific cohorts 
 

� Interventions/breaking down barriers  
 

Page 56



 
� Skills growth & connectivity 
 

� Infrastructure support 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1    This is in line with the Council’s Corporate Priorities and with the 

requirement to lever as much external funding as possible into the 
borough to support the communities of Halton. 

 
4.2 It is proposed that the Operational Director for Economy, Enterprise and 

Property will take the lead on the day to day management of the 
programme and will be supported by the External Funding Team who 
will offer a borough-wide service helping with application writing, funding 
claims and the ongoing monitoring.  

 
Whilst Halton has an allocation it is imperative that all Halton’s 
applications are realistic and robust and meet the eligibility criteria and 
that they are underpinned by a comprehensive monitoring system. 

 
It is therefore, anticipated that additional support will be required from 
the Council’s Internal Audit and Accountancy Divisions. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 An indicative allocation of £16.9 million is good news for the Borough. 

However, in order to draw down the maximum grant available over the 7 
year period, it will be necessary to identify and secure appropriate 
matching funding, because, depending on the type of project, the level of 
matching funding required can vary between 20% and 50%. In broad 
terms to draw down £16.9m of European grant, a further £40m to £50 
million of additional funding will be required.  

 
However, this additional funding can be drawn down using a variety of 
sources, for example, Government departments (DWP, Skills Funding 
Agency, Business Innovation and Skills), Lottery Funding, Trust Funding, 
Landfill Communities funding, Regional Growth Fund, Growing Places 
Fund, as well as private sector contributions from businesses and 
developers. 
[...]
its projects look to reduce the fear of 
crime 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

The EU programme will act as a catalyst to attract developers and new 
businesses to the area by creating an attractive, well-accessed and 
serviced area, which provides a safe and attractive environment for 
employees and visitors. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1    There is a risk that the Council will not be in a position to access the EU 

grant funding if it cannot source the match funding required which is a 
minimum of £16.9m. If the Council were to place an over reliance 
external match, Halton could potentially lose out. 

Page 58



 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
It is anticipated that reference to Equality and Diversity principles will be 
a prerequisite for any funding available. In fact, the theme ‘Inclusive 
Economy’ focuses on supporting disadvantaged either to enter into the 
work place or remain in the work place 

 
9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 

 
An indicative allocation of £16.9m is a much needed resource which will 
support the borough in delivering its strategic priorities 

 
 
10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
N/A 

 
11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 

 
January 2014 onwards 

 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Strategic Investment Plan Municipal Building Wesley Rourke 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

REPORT TO: Enterprise Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board  

 

DATE: 24 March 2014     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2013/14 

  
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2013.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Economy, Enterprise and Property  

• Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 

Agenda Item 6aPage 60



 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a 
[...]
Reports for Quarter 3 of 2013-14
	ELSCPPB240314PriorityBasedReportQ3Oct2013313Dec2013




Minutes of the meeting


  EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 24 March 2014 in the Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, 
Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, MacManus, Parker, Roberts, Rowe 
and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, W Rourke, N. Goodwin,  C. Patino and M Patino. 
 
Also in attendance:  J. Rule, CEO Widnes Vikings 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS40 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 8 January 

2014, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS42 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the Minutes of the Employment, 

Learning and Skills, Specialist Strategic Partnership from 24 
February 2014. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.   

 

   
ELS43 VIKINGS IN THE COMMUNITY - PRESENTATION  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Mr James 

Rule, Chief Executive Officer of Widnes Vikings which set 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



out the work undertaken in the local community groups and 
schools by the Widnes Vikings Rugby League Team. 
 
 The presentation outlined the following:- 
 

• Community focus – building relationships with 
residents;  

• Influence the Widnes Vikings players have on 
young children;  

• Visits to schools by young players who had 
recently signed for the Vikings 1st team;  

• Partnership work carried out with local amateur 
rugby league clubs; 

• Details of various projects and schemes 
carried out in local schools; 

• Provision of a B-Tech. course in Sports for 
young people; 

• Healthy heart and nutrition project;  

• Vikings inspire award;  

• Vikings against bullying;  

• School games award;  

• Community Fit 4 Life and Schools Fit 4 Life; 
and 

• Visits to children’s wards in hospitals 
 

Arising from discussion of the presentation Members 
noted the positive impact the work carried out by the Widnes 
Vikings had on the local community and ways of 
encouraging schools from Runcorn to take part in activities 
provided. 

 
The Chair thanked James Rule for an informative 

presentation. 
 

    RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
   
(NB: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item due to being a Board Member of Murdishaw 
Community Centre.) 

 

  
ELS44 COMMUNITY CENTRES - ANNUAL REPORT  
  
   The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities which provided the annual report on 
Community Centres for the operating period 2012/13.   
 
 It was reported that the Community Centres Service 
consisted of five buildings: Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, 
Murdishaw and Upton.  The centres provided programmes 
of community activities, varying models of community café’s  

 



and service outlets, i.e children’s centres, youth centres and 
day services.  It was noted that the centre’s provided a 
community hub and central point at the heart of communities 
for residents to enjoy chosen activities and receive services 
in their neighbourhoods.  It was further noted that they were 
based in deprived wards in the Borough and were well 
utilised.  In addition Churchill Hall also received grant 
funding to support community use. 
 
 The report set out performance data for community 
centres which contributed to a whole area approach to 
health and wellbeing.  It was noted that the Community 
Centres service demonstrated continuous improvement 
through its performance monitoring and contributions to the 
Council’s efficiency programme.  
 
 The Board was advised that community centres were 
benchmarked as part of the APSE (Association of Public 
Service Excellence) against other Civic, Cultural and 
Community Venues owned and run by other local 
authorities.  
 
 The report further set out annual usage of Community 
Centres, detailed profiles for each Community Centre and 
future challenges.  
 
 The Board received a presentation from Nicola 
Goodwin, Community Development Manager, which set out 
the following:- 
 

• Service performance; 

• Statistics on each of the Community Centre’s; 

• Examples of community engagement and 
demographic evaluation;  

• Service objectives; and 

• Information regarding income generation. 
 

Arising from discussion of the report and presentation 
Members commented on the possibility of co-location for 
example sharing use of the building with job centres or debt 
advisors.  In addition the Board commented on the bus stop 
at Murdishaw Community Centre as it was felt that it was 
located too far away from the actual centre, and whether 
there was a possibility it could be relocated. 

 
The Chair thanked Nicola Goodwin for an informative 

presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   



(NB: Councillor C. Plumpton Walsh declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item due to being a Member of DC Leisure 
Centre) 
 

 

  
ELS45 BUSINESS PLANNING  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which presented the business 
priorities for the Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 Members were advised that each Directorate of the 
Council was required to develop a medium-term business 
plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual 
review and refresh.   
 
 Members had identified a small number of priorities 
for development and improvement that they would like to 
see reflected within the business plans.  The report further 
set out emerging strategic themes and emerging service 
delivery priorities. 
 
 Appended to the report for consideration were the 
priorities for the library service strategy, sport and recreation 
centres, Local Enterprise Partnership Single Local Growth 
Plan and EU Investment Plan, BIG Team strategic priorities 
and the green / low carbon economy. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report, Members 
commented on the opportunities for people who were 
currently working, but looking to gain additional qualifications 
to improve their career and whether funding was available 
for employers to provide this.  In response it was noted that 
this would be investigated. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the priorities presented be 
considered and noted.  

 

   
ELS46 IMPLEMENTING HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL'S 

APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME 
 

  
     The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided an update 
on the corporate apprenticeship scheme. 
 
 It was reported that a report on apprenticeships was 
presented to the Executive Board in March 2014 which 
informed Members that Halton Borough Council’s People 
Plan reinforced the need for the Council to continue to 

 



attract, develop and retain excellent people.  Furthermore, 
there was recognition that the Council had an ageing 
workforce and was developing a Talent Strategy to promote 
a structured approach to Succession Planning across the 
organisation. 
 
 The report set out the benefits of Apprenticeships, 
however it was noted that it had been difficult to allocate a 
specific resource to fund and support apprenticeships. 
 
 Members were advised that Executive Board 
considered three options as follows:- 
 

• Option 1 – Use existing departmental resources to 
fund Apprenticeships;  

• Option 2 – Use of the Council’s Invest to Save 
Budget; and 

• Option 3 – Explore the use of European Funding to 
develop a borough wide apprenticeship programme. 

 
It was reported that Option 3 was identified as the 

preferred option, and a future cascade briefing scheduled for 
early May would be used to brief Managers on 
Apprenticeships.   It was noted that the briefing would set 
out the processes for identifying, appointing, supporting and 
monitoring apprenticeships.   

 
The Board was informed that since publication of the 

report Executive Board had approved Option 3 and a 
guidance booklet would be produced outlining the process. 

 
It was noted that at the end of the 12 month period a 

number of further options would need to be considered such 
as the value of continuing with the scheme and whether 
existing apprentices would be offered further employment.  
The report further set out the implications for Council’s 
priorities in relation to Apprenticeships and a risk analysis.   
Appended to the report for information was a list of 
frequently asked questions, regarding Apprenticeships. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) it be noted that Option 3 is the preferred option 
for developing the scheme; and 
 

2) the report be noted. 
 
 
 

   



ELS47 EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014-2020  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which set out how 
Halton’s European Funding Action Plan was intended to 
support the business priorities of the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 It was reported that EU regulations for the new 
programme required all EU funding to be spent on 11 
thematic objectives; the Liverpool City Region had agreed 
that the themes would be taken forward through five 
portfolios as follows:- 
 

• Blue/Green Economy; 

• Business Economy; 

• Innovation Economy; 

• Inclusive Economy; and 

• Place and Connectivity. 
 
Members were advised that Halton had mirrored the 

five portfolios and had developed its own set of projects 
under the same themes. 

 
A partnership event took place on 7 February where 

the borough’s partners were invited to comment on the 
priorities that had been outlined to date.  They were asked to 
confirm their support for the initiatives being developed, and 
or identify where they felt there were potential gaps in 
provision. 

 
It was reported that the Inclusive Economy and 

Business Economy were the portfolios most relevant to this 
Board and emerging considerations for the both portfolios 
were set out in the report for information. 

 
It was noted that an indicative allocation of £16.9 

million was positive news for the Borough and in order to 
draw down the maximum grant available over the 7 year 
period it would be necessary to identify and secure 
appropriate match funding. 

  
RESOLVED: That the report and emerging priorities 

that have been identified be noted. 

 

   
ELS48 STANDING ORDER 50  
  
  The Board was reminded that Standing Order 50 of 

the Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00pm. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That Standing Order 50 be waived. 

   
ELS49 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 3 OF 2013-14 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which detailed the third quarter 
performance management report for 2013/14.  The report 
set out progress against objectives / milestones and 
performance targets and provided information relating to key 
developments emerging issues that had arisen during the 
period. 
 
 It was reported that key priorities for development or 
improvement were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas as follows: 
 

• Economy, Enterprise and Property extracts for 
Employment Learning and Skills; and 

• Community Service extracts for Library Services and 
other Culture and Leisure services. 
 
RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 

management reports be noted. 

 

   
 The Chair wished to place on record her thanks to Board 
Members and Officers for the hard work carried out during the 
Municipal Year. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.20 p.m. 


